

**IN THE COURT OF ASJ/SPECIAL JUDGE/NDPS
PATIALA HOUSE COURTS, NEW DELHI**

Presided by: Sudhir Kumar Sirohi, DHJS

SC No. 354/2022

CBN Vs. Mukesh Gupta & Anr.

01.04.2025

Present: Ms Pooja Bhaskar, Ld SPP for CBN through VC.

Both accused are produced from JC.

Sh S S Das, Ld counsel for accused persons.

Again no PW is present on behalf of CBN.

Ld SPP for CBN submitted that one last and final opportunity may be granted for evidence of PW Sh Praveen Dhull and Mr Gaurav Sharma submitting that PW Sh Praveen Dhull has posted in Neemuch and summons has not served upon him and PW Sh Gaurav Sharma has gone for evidence in Gujarat court. Submissions heard.

Last and final opportunity is granted to CBN to lead evidence of abovesaid witnesses, failing which, evidence of both the abovesaid witnesses will be closed.

List for PE on 14.05.2025.

**(Sudhir Kumar Sirohi)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N. Delhi
01.04.2025**